and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 
148 and other applicable provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, the remuneration of ` 1,75,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes 
and out of pocket expenses, as approved by the Board 
of Directors, to be paid to V. B. Prabhudesai & Co., Cost 
Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 100139), the Cost 
Auditors appointed by the Board of Directors of the

[...]

has approved the appointment and remuneration of V. B. 
Prabhudesai & Co., Practicing Cost Accountants, (Firm 
Registration No. 100139), the Cost Auditors to conduct the 
audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial 
year ending on March 31, 2026. It is proposed to pay ` 
1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Only)
plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual out of 
pocket expenses, if any, as remuneration to the Cost Auditor 
for FY 2025-26. V. B. Prabhudesai & Co., were also Cost 
Auditor of the Company for financial year 2024-25.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the

[...]

the notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements and in 
Form AOC-1 forming part of this Annual Report.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE:
As on March 31, 2025, the paid-up share capital of your 
Company consisted of 16,74,89,537 Equity Shares of face 
value ` 10/- (Ten) each aggregating ` 167,48,95,370/- (Indian 
Rupees One Hundred and Sixty-Seven Crore Forty-Eight 
Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy 
only) and 9,50,000 Preference Shares of face value ` 10 (Ten) 
each aggregating ` 95,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ninety-Five 
Lakh only). Details of the capital structure of the Company 
is provided in standalone financial statement forming part of 
this Annual Report.

Changes in the share capital of the Company during the year 
under review, as well as those occurring between the end

[...]

market participants and other stakeholders.

Your Company received listing and trading approvals from 
both Stock Exchanges on June 30, 2025 and the equity shares 
were listed on both Stock Exchanges on July 1, 2025.

As on date of this Report, the paid-up share capital of your 
Company is ` 206,86,39,930/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 
and Six Crore Eighty-Six Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Thirty only) consisting of 20,59,13,993 
Equity Shares of face value ` 10 (Ten) each aggregating ` 
205,91,39,930/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Five Crore 
Ninety-One Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Thirty only) and 9,50,000 Preference Shares of face value ̀  10 
(Ten) each aggregating ` 95,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ninety 
Five Lakh only).

MATERIAL CHANGES AFFECTING 
FINANCIAL POSITION:
Your Company has undertaken an IPO and have raised  
` 1,590 Crore. The proceeds of the IPO are being utilized, 
in accordance with the objects of the issue as specified in 
Prospectus, including repayment/pre-payment, in full or in

[...]

unanimously approved by the members of the Company at 
their extraordinary general meeting held on August 3, 2024.

The Scheme is being administered by the Company directly 
under the directions of NRC. The NRC in its meeting held 
on June 6, 2025 has granted a total of 15,94,100 (Fifteen 
Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand One Hundred) employee stock 
options (“Options”) under ESOS 2024. These options were 
issued at an exercise price of ` 306/- (Indian Rupees Three 
Hundred and Six only) per share and will vest at the end of 
next 4 (Four) years with 25% options getting vested in each 
tranche.

http://www.kalpataru.com

Subsequently, the Company successfully completed its IPO, 
listing its shares on July 1, 2025 on the Stock Exchanges,